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Q1 Choose your station
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Station 40

Station 41

Station 42

Station 44

Vacation Relief

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Station 1 0.00% 0
Station 2 0.00% 0
Station 3 23.68% 9
Station 4 0.00% 0
Station 5 0.00% 0
Station 6 0.00% 0
Station 7 0.00% 0
Station 8 2.63% 1
Station 9 0.00% 0
Station 10 0.00% 0
Station 11 0.00% 0
Station 12 0.00% 0
Station 13 0.00% 0
Station 14 0.00% 0
Station 15 0.00% 0
Station 16 0.00% 0
Station 17 2.63% 1
Station 18 0.00% 0
Station 19 0.00% 0
Station 20 0.00% 0
Station 21 0.00% 0
Station 22 0.00% 0
Station 23 10.53% 4
Station 24 23.68% 9
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Station 25 10.53% 4
Station 26 0.00% 0
Station 27 0.00% 0
Station 28 0.00% 0
Station 29 0.00% 0
Station 30 0.00% 0
Station 31 0.00% 0
Station 32 0.00% 0
Station 33 0.00% 0
Station 34 0.00% 0
Station 35 18.42% 7
Station 36 0.00% 0
Station 37 0.00% 0
Station 38 2.63% 1
Station 39 0.00% 0
Station 40 0.00% 0
Station 41 0.00% 0
Station 42 0.00% 0
Station 44 0.00% 0
Vacation Relief 5.26% 2
TOTAL 38
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Q2 What is your current rank?

Answered: 38  Skipped: 0
Deputy Chief
Battalion Chief -
Captain
Lieutenant -
Engineer -

Firefighter

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Deputy Chief 0.00% 0
Battalion Chief 10.53% 4
Captain 2.63% 1
Lieutenant 15.79% 6
Engineer 15.79% 6
Firefighter 55.26% 21
TOTAL 38
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Q3 What is your age?

Answered: 38  Skipped: 0

18-29

30-39

40-49

50+

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

18-29 18.42% 7
30-39 39.47% 15
40-49 26.32% 10
50+ 15.79% 6
TOTAL e
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Q4 How many runs does your apparatus average per year?

Answered: 38  Skipped: 0

5000+
4,000-4,999
3,000-3,999

2,000-2,999

Less than
2,000

N/A

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

5000+ 15.79% 6
4,000-4,999 39.47% 15
3,000-3,999 5.26% 2
2,000-2,999 7.89% 3
Less than 2,000 26.32% 10
N/A 5.26% 2
TOTAL 38
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Q5 How long is your commute to the station (one way)?

Answered: 38  Skipped: 0

Less than 25
miles

25-50 miles
51-75 miles

Over 75 miles

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

ANSWER CHOICES

Less than 25 miles
25-50 miles
51-75 miles

Over 75 miles

TOTAL
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RESPONSES
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Q6 Approximately how many hours of overtime did you work last year?

Answered: 38  Skipped: 0

301-500
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
0-150 18.42% 7
151-300 31.58% 12
301-500 34.21% 13
Over 500 15.79% 6
TOTAL 8
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Q7 Describe your family situation?

Answered: 38  Skipped: 0

| have
children at...

| have
children and...

My kids are
grown and ou...

I do not have
any kids.

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

I have children at home with full custody. 34.21% 13
I have children and share custody/visitation with an ex. 23.68% 9
My kids are grown and out of the house. 15.79% 6
I do not have any kids. 26.32% 10
TOTAL 38
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Q8 How long have you participated in the 48/96 shift schedule?

Answered: 38  Skipped: 0

Less than a
month

2 months

Over 2 months

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Less than a month 0.00% 0
1 month 57.89% 22
2 months 31.58% 12
Over 2 months 10.53% 4
TOTAL 38
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Q9 | was in favor or against a 48/96 trial period initially?

Skipped: 0

In favor of a
trial period.

Against a
trial period.

Neutral about
a trial period.

ANSWER CHOICES

In favor of a trial period.
Against a trial period.

Neutral about a trial period.

TOTAL

0%

10%

20%

Answered: 38

30%

40% 50%
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60%

70% 80%

RESPONSES
63.16%

7.89%

28.95%

90%

100%

24

11

38
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Q10 How did/do you like the 48/96 schedule?

Skipped: 0

Answered: 38

I like the
schedule.

I am neutral
towards the...

I dislike the
schedule.

0% 10% 20% 30%

ANSWER CHOICES
| like the schedule.
| am neutral towards the schedule.

| dislike the schedule.
TOTAL

40% 50%
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80% 90% 100%

RESPONSES
89.47%
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5.26%
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Q11 How did the 48/96 affected your family?

Answered: 38  Skipped: 0

It had a
positive...

It had a
neutral effect.

It had a
negative...
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
It had a positive effect. 81.58%
It had a neutral effect. 15.79%
It had a negative effect. 2.63%

TOTAL
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SurveyMonkey

31

38



Fort Worth Professional Firefighters Local 440 48/96 Trial Survey of FWFD Members SurveyMonkey

Q12 How did your spouse/significant other like the 48/967

Answered: 38  Skipped: 0

My
spouse/signi...

My
spouse/signi...

My
spouse/signi...

N/A

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

My spouse/significant other likes the schedule. 81.58% 31
My spouse/significant other is neutral towards the schedule. 7.89% 3
My spouse/significant other dislikes the schedule. 5.26% 2
N/A 5.26% 2
TOTAL 38
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Q13 How did the 48/96 affect your fatigue level while at work?

Answered: 38  Skipped: 0

It had a
positive...

It had a
neutral effect.

It had a
negative...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

It had a positive effect. 55.26% 21
It had a neutral effect. 42.11% 16
It had a negative effect. 2.63% 1
TOTAL

38
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Q14 How did the 48/96 affect your fatigue level while off work.

Answered: 38  Skipped: 0

It had a
positive...

It had a
neutral effect.

It had a
negative...
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
It had a positive effect. 94.74% 36
It had a neutral effect. 5.26% 2
It had a negative effect. 0.00% 0
TOTAL 38
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Q15 How does the 48/96 affect productivity at the fire station?

Answered: 38  Skipped: 0

It increases
productivity.

It has a
neutral effe...

It decreases
productivity.

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

It increases productivity. 50.00% 19
It has a neutral effect on productivity. 47.37% 18
It decreases productivity. 2.63% 1
TOTAL

38
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Q16 How does the 48/96 affect productivity during your off time (such as
part-time work, home projects, etc.)?

Answered: 38  Skipped: 0
It increases
productivity.
It has a
neutral effe...

It decreases
productivity.

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

It increases productivity. 97.37% 37
It has a neutral effect on productivity. 2.63% 1
It decreases productivity. 0.00% 0
TOTAL 38
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Q17 Please include any additional comments.

Answered: 30  Skipped: 8

RESPONSES

The time off with kids/wife is much more productive, | feel more rested the multiple nights of
sleeping in my own bed, and | have decreased my "recovery days" at home with this schedule.
The overall service/productivity at the fire hall also appears to be more efficient. | like it a lot.

It's saving me money on fuel, approx 300 hundred a month, getting more done around the house,
the only draw back so far has been payback of exchange of time

Somewhat of a disconnect with my original shift because we are not all participants

After the initial couple of “tours” at the Station, the thought of being at work for 48 hrs. hardly
crossed my mind. The time off/consecutive days spent at home is, to me, of far greater benefit.

It works really well for my family. Definitely interested in continuing.

1 month isn’t long enough to determine the pros and cons of the schedule. | would be in favor of a
longer trial of at least 3 months.

Working a 48 hour shift isn’t fun, especially as a swing guy. But, the shifts were getting easier and
faster as my month went on. The four days off made the two days worth it no question. The days
off were better for my family, lifestyle, and health. Going back to the 24/48 | immediately became
more tired. The biggest positive of the many positives of the 48/96 is being more well rested.

| feel the 48/96 schedule will work well for most firefighters. There will be a group that it doesn’t
work well for due to personal situations. Either way | would like to see a trial period conducted by
everyone so that there would be a more accurate vote when the time comes.

For me, the dread of working the constant 48's was greater than the pleasure of the 96's.

| went into the trial not knowing if | would like it or not but | was willing to try it. I've seen the
numbers and seen the benefits, but 48 hours at the station is a long time for me. But now, | will
agree that this schedule doesn't feel like a normal 48 at work. | never dreaded having to go to work
to be there for 2 days and during the 4 days off | found myself looking forward to going back to the
station. | can see why cities who have done a trial period have overwhelmingly voted to keep the
schedule. | don't have anything against the schedule we have now, but for me, | like the 48/96
better.

This trial is very popular with our station. We are continuing the schedule through June now. That
will be 4 months on the 48/96.

The 48/96 doesn’t work well for my family. My wife said it felt like | was gone more than normal. |
feel like being gone 48 hours at a time outweighed the benefit of being home for 96. Most other
people seemed to like it, it just didn’t work for my family.

| think it's great

The very best suggestion would be to allow 2 shifts to go 48/96 and one shift stay 24/48. Everyone
can find a great spot to work at every station and any personal situation.

It is tough to work overtime and be gone for 3 days in a row. However, even if | work the OT on the
back-end (only have 3 days off instead of 4), 3 days recovery is more than enough. Also, I'm
saving more vacation time and sick time; I've turned vacation days back and not used sick days
because | felt better by the time | had to go work.

| have a longer commute to work so the 48/96 definitely is beneficial in that aspect. Also, | felt
rested and ready to work a 48 when returning to work

| work 24 hrs a week at my part time job on two of my days off. So going into the schedule |
Figured it really wouldn't affect anything for me. After a few shifts | noticed a significant
improvement in my energy levels. | felt more rested . My family was actually disappointed that i had
to go back to our normal schedule. My wife and children expressed that they felt i was home more
and able to spend more time with them. Commuting to and from work was cut in half.

20/ 22

SurveyMonkey

DATE
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5/29/2018 8:15 PM

5/29/2018 6:47 PM
5/19/2018 4:24 AM

5/9/2018 9:12 AM
5/4/2018 7:14 PM

5/3/2018 6:27 PM

5/2/2018 8:54 PM

5/2/2018 5:20 PM
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5/2/2018 11:15 AM

5/2/2018 11:13 AM

5/2/2018 7:37 AM

5/1/2018 11:23 PM

4/18/2018 8:42 PM

4/17/2018 4:56 PM
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| went into the trial period of 5 weeks with an open mind. Aimost immediately | was sold on the
benefits of the schedule. My sleep at home and at the station was better and | began to feel more
rested and less fatigued. | never felt as tho | was at work longer than twice as much as a normal
shift. | did feel like | was at home more than twice as normal. | was more socially involved with
friends and family which was very beneficial for me as well as those relationships. During the trail
period | did work a 72 hour shift in order to see what it would be like. It was not bad and with the
right attitude it was just as awesome as our job always is.

My wife and | liked the 48/96. Would like to do a longer trial to see if we still like it.

| felt as though my time at the station during the 48/96 was not any different than the 24/48
schedule. | did not notice any more fatigue than normal at work or at home. With that said my days
off were much more productive and enjoyable because | generally only needed rest on my first
day off and 3 day of productive work vs two sets of 48 hours off and needing rest on two days.
Overall the 48/96 was a very beneficial schedule for me.

Before trying this schedule | was skeptic, but now after trying the 48/96 | have seen home life
improve more than anything especially with having small children.

My family and | pray this schedule will be the new permanent schedule. The time at home is
incredible and | look forward to going to work more so after the four days off. I'm refreshed and
ready for work. The two days seem to fly by and even when | throw in an overtime shift | still have
3-4 days off to recover instead of the one day to recover on 24/48.

the extra days off helped me recover more fully from my duty day and allowed me to connect in a
better kind of way with my family and friends outside of work.

Helps with fatigue more than anything. | feel much more refreshed and ready for work after my off
days. 48s are no problem, even with 2 days in a row on E23. However I'm worried it will affect
overtime or the city will make us give up something for it. In that case | would probably not vote for
it.

We also saved on wear/tear on equipment and fuel costs by going to store and running tools the
first day, and not the second day.

The 48/96 was a good schedule for me. The 48s dragged on some days but other days they were
fine. I'm at a double company and rode the engine for every 48 to see how it would be if | was at a
busy single company. We ranged anywhere from 20-40 runs in the 48 hours. | was no more
fatigued than on a 24 hour shift. | was more apt to sleep if | was tired when | got home because |
had 4 days off and didn’t have to worry about going back so soon. My family life improved and |
was able to go out and do more with my friends which was a huge positive for me. My wife really
enjoyed the schedule because aligned more with her nursing schedule so we got more quality
time together. Although it is minor to me | did enjoy the savings on gas during the 6 week trial.
Overall the schedule was good for me and my wife.

| HATE being at the station for 48 hours, and hardly work overtime, so | thought the 48/96
schedule was gonna be f-ing miserable - which is exactly why | volunteered to trial it. Can't hate
on something unless you try it. Much to my surprise | freaking loved it. My girlfriend is an NP and
is on a three week rotation as well, and our time off was not matching up hardly at all. This 48/96
guarantees more time to spend together. You're gone the same number of days in a six day
period - only you actually get more nights of good sleep in a row and more productive days due to
the four off in a row. She loved it. | love it. Plus we've gotten to take a number of four day trips
where we didn't have to use any vacation. Additionally I'm currently back in school and have a
complicated schedule. Even with the 48 | didn't mind coming back in for a little while on my off
days so that | could get someone to come in for me while I'm at school. Plus, the 48/96 ensured
that I'd ever only have one complicated school day a week. Yeah, | don't have kids yet, but likely
will within the next year and a half. | think the 48/96 would provide better quality time to raise a kid
cause you're not so tired. And I'm not young and expect a kiddo will be an ass whooping. Finally,
my buddy Jarod made the comment one morning | showed up on shift, that he about crapped his
pants because | was actually sitting at the table conversing with people. I'm not a morning person
at all and typically don't want to talk to anybody in the AM. Here | was, rested and civil, and talking
to my fellow firefighters like a normal human being. Freaky. I'm completely sold on the 48/96 and
would be amenable to its implementation ASAP. And this is coming from someone who initially
thought it would be a terrible, terrible idea.

The 48/96 schedule really helped with being able to be there with my child physically and mentally
on my days off. With the 24/48 schedule out of the two days I'm off | really only feel like I'm able to
do things with my daughter the second day I'm off, but with the 48/96 | was able to bounce back
after the first day and still have 3 days to spend a lot of functional time with her.
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30

The 48 hours working wasn't a big deal because | was so rested going into the 48. | was
consistently up the first night running calls (A few nights | was up all night) and at no point felt like |
couldn't perform my duties the second day while remaining safe and efficient. There were a few
tours where | made working fires the second day (both as an engine and truck co) and saw no
difference im my performance on scene. | felt the same fatigue going home after the 48 vs the
normal 24...no more or less. The difference was how rested | was when | returned to work. This
increased dramatically. | had several close family members (unsolicited) tell me they saw an
increase in my energy levels while at home. Being away from my family for 48 hours straight was a
little tough but the 96 off with them was worth it. | spent more quality time with my wife and son on
the 48/96 vs the 24/48. Overall | experienced more pros than cons with the 48/96 and would like to
try it for a year period.

| went into this trial with a neutral stance on it. After trying it, in my opinion all the positives of the
48/96 are much more than any negative about being at work for 48 hours. | was not tired after
making 35-45 calls in 48 hours, then | am making about 20 calls in 24 hours. The benefit to me
was waking up at home in my own bed 3 days in a row. Myself, and my family had very positive
things to say about the 48/96 schedule.

22122
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